Suffolk University/USA TODAY FINAL Registered Voters
Region:

(N=1,000) n %

Northeast 217 21.70

South 306 30.60

Midwest 240 24.00

West 237 23.70
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help

us out? {ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD}

1. Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
2. Which do you most closely identify as — male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,
non-conforming)?
(N=1,000) n %
Male 486 49.20
Female 504 50.40
Non-Binary (transgender, gender variant, non-
conforming) 10 1.00
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party do you lean toward/feel closest to”}
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 334 33.40
Republican 321 32.10
Independent 277 27.70
Other 62 6.20
Refused 6 1.20
4. What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 98 9.80
25-34 Years 174 17.40
35-49 Years 249 24.90
50-64 Years 256 25.60
65-74 Years 156 15.60
75+ 60 6.00
Refused 7 0.70
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?
(N=1,000) n %
White/Caucasian 640 64.00
Black/African-American 131 13.10
American Indian/Alaska Native 13 1.30
Asian 44 4.40
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 3 0.30
Hispanic/Latino 129 12.90
Two or more races 25 2.50
Other 8 0.80
Don’t know 7 0.70
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7.

10.

Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

(N=1,000) n %

Right direction 198 19.80
Wrong track 663 66.30
Undecided 139 13.90

In your view, what is the single thing that would be most important for President

the next year?

(N=1,000) n %
“Resign/Retire/Quit” 200 20.00
“Economy/Jobs” 106 10.60
“Immigration/Border control” 75 7.50
“Covid/Mandates” 56 5.60
“Inflation” 40 4.00
“Infrastructure Bills” 50 5.00
“Unite/Help the country” 77 7.70
“Do better/Honesty/Listen” 22 2.20
“Climate change/Environment” 29 2.90
“Bipartisanship” 28 2.80
“Energy policies/Pipeline/Independence” ------------------ 22 2.20
“Keep campaign promises/Pass

legislation/Accomplish something” 20 2.00
“Healthcare” 30 3.00
“Government spending/Budget/Deficit” ---------------=-=--- 18 1.80
“Education/Student loans” 19 1.90
“Progressives/Progressive agenda” 17 1.70
“Foreign policy/Trade” 16 1.60
“Social issues” 15 1.50
“Crime/Police” 14 1.40
“Taxes/Tax the wealthy” 11 1.10
General positive/Good job 14 1.40
Everything 15 1.50
Nothing 7 0.70
Other 61 6.10
DK/NA/Refused 38 3.80

Registered Voters

Biden to do over

In the year since Joe Biden was elected, do you think he has done a better job or a worse job as

president than you expected, or has he done about as you expected?

(N=1,000) n %
Better 97 9.70
Worse 459 45.90
As expected 418 41.80
Undecided 25 2.50
Refused 1 0.10
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing in Washington?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 124 12.40
Disapprove 745 74.50
Undecided 131 13.10
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden has done as president?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 378 37.80
Disapprove 590 59.00
Undecided 32 3.20
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{RANDOMIZE 11-15}

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

How about President Biden’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic - approve or disapprove?

(N=1,000) n %
Approve 433 43.30
Disapprove 500 50.00
Undecided 67 6.70
How about President Biden’s handling of the economy - approve or disapprove?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 305 30.50
Disapprove 602 60.20
Undecided 93 9.30
How about President Biden’s handling of immigration - approve or disapprove?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 183 18.30
Disapprove 674 67.40
Undecided 143 14.30
How about President Biden’s handling of climate change - approve or disapprove?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 317 31.70
Disapprove 501 50.10
Undecided 182 18.20
How about President Biden’s handling of foreign policy - approve or disapprove?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 288 28.80
Disapprove 570 57.00
Undecided 142 14.20
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Kamala Harris has done as vice-president?
(N=1,000) n %
Approve 278 27.80
Disapprove 512 51.20
Undecided 210 21.00

Do you support or oppose the teaching of critical race theory in schools, or do you not know
enough about it to say?

(N=1,000) n %

Support the teaching of critical race theory --------------- 201 20.10
Oppose the teaching of critical race theory --------------- 472 47.20
Don’t know enough about it to say 327 32.70

If the elections for Congress were today, would you vote for the (ROTATE) Democratic candidate
or Republican candidate?

(N=1,000) n %

Democratic 377 37.70
Republican 459 45.90
Undecided 164 16.40
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19. Do you hope Joe Biden runs for another term as president in 2024 - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 291 29.10
No 637 63.70
Undecided 72 7.20

20. Since Donald Trump left the White House, has your opinion of him gotten better, gotten worse, or

stayed about the same?

(N=1,000) n %
Better 141 14.10
Worse 194 19.40
Same 645 64.50
Undecided 16 1.60
Refused 4 0.40

21. Do you hope Donald Trump runs for another term as president in 2024 — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 356 35.60
No 584 58.40
Undecided 60 6.00

22. If the presidential election were today, and it was a rematch between Joe Biden and Donald

Trump, which one would you vote for - Biden, Trump, or a third-party candidate?

(N=1,000) n %
Joe Biden 397 39.70
Donald Trump 436 43.60
Third-party candidate 111 11.10
Would not vote 7 0.70
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 1 0.10

| am going to read you a short list of individuals and organizations and for each, please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell me that. First take Joe Biden. Is your opinion of Joe Biden generally

favorable or generally unfavorable? (RANDOMIZE 24-28)

(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
23. Joe Biden 0 392 581 27
0.00 39.20 58.10 2.70
24. Congressional
Democrats 0 290 548 162
0.00 29.00 54.80 16.20
25. Congressional
Republicans 0 353 452 195
0.00 35.30 45.20 19.50
26. Nancy Pelosi 5 287 638 70
0.50 28.70 63.80 7.00
27. Kamala Harris 3 340 533 124
0.30 34.00 53.30 12.40
28. Donald Trump 0 462 495 43
0.00 46.20 49.50 4.30
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29. Do you believe Joe Biden was legitimately elected president — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 572 57.20
No 348 34.80
Not sure 80 8.00
30. How much confidence do you have that President Biden and the Democrats in Congress will
deliver on their promises from the last campaign? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCTO DESC}
(N=1,000) n %
Very confident 85 8.50
Somewhat confident 303 30.30
Not very confident 154 15.40
Not at all confident 417 41.70
Don’t know 41 4.10
{ROTATE 31-32}
31. Do you support or oppose the $1 trillion bill before Congress to build roads, bridges, railroads,
and other hard infrastructure?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 607 60.70
Oppose 315 31.50
Undecided 78 7.80
32. Do you support or oppose the $1.85 trillion reconciliation bill before Congress to fund clean
energy programs, pre-kindergarten, healthcare initiatives, and other soft infrastructure?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 473 47.30
Oppose 435 43.50
Undecided 92 9.20
33. Thinking about the enactment of the reconciliation bill, otherwise known as the soft infrastructure
bill, do you think it will help or hurt you and your family, or wouldn’t it have much effect?
(N=1,000) n %
Help 256 25.60
Hurt 300 30.00
Not much effect 306 30.60
Undecided 135 13.50
Refused 3 0.30
34. Recently Virginia held its election for Governor and this is the first time a Republican has won that

office since 2009. Some people say the election is a telling sign of a Republican congressional
sweep in the 2022 midterm elections. Other people say it is one state election and doesn't have
national implications. Which comes closer to your view? (ROTATE)

(N=1,000) n %
Telling sign of a Republican sweep in 2022 midterm

elections 479 47.90
One state election and doesn’t have national

implications 392 39.20
Undecided 129 12.90
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35. Thinking about the Republican candidate Glenn Youngkin winning the office of Governor of
Virginia, which do you believe is the main reason the Republican won? {RANDOMIZE}
(N=1,000) n %
Dissatisfaction with President Biden's agenda----------- 303 30.30
Democrat Terry McAuliffe was a bad candidate --------- 130 13.00
Republican Glenn Youngkin was a good candidate ----233 23.30
Donald Trump’s endorsement of Republican Glenn
Youngkin 95 9.50

Undecided 239 23.90

36. Do you believe that election fraud is a significant problem in the U.S. today - yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 535 53.50
No 430 43.00
Not sure 35 3.50

37. Thinking about those who participated in the storming of the Capitol, which of these three

statements comes closest to your view? (ROTATE ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1 - .3)

(N=1,000) n %
They were criminals 463 46.30
They went too far, but they had a point -------------------- 404 40.40
They acted appropriately 67 6.70
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 18 1.80

As you may know, a House committee is investigating what happened on January 6.

(ROTATE 38 & 39)

38. Do you think Donald Trump should testify before the committee about what happened?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 551 55.10
No 383 38.30
Not sure 66 6.60

39. Do you think members of the Trump administration should testify before the committee about

what happened?

(N=1,000) n %
Yes 621 62.10
No 302 30.20
Not sure 77 7.70

40. When it comes to the economy, do you think we are in an economic recovery, stagnation,

recession, or depression? (ROTATE ASCENDING/DESCENDING)

(N=1,000) n %
Economic recovery 230 23.00
Stagnation 266 26.60
Recession 260 26.00
Depression 196 19.60
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 0 0.00
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41. Thinking back to the 2020 Presidential Election, did you vote for Joe Biden, Donald Trump, or did

you not vote in the Presidential Election?

(N=1,000) n %

Joe Biden 440 44.00
Donald Trump 434 43.40
Someone else 30 3.00
Did not vote 61 6.10
Undecided 3 0.30
Refused 32 3.20

42. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=1,000) n %

Very liberal 72 7.20
Liberal 146 14.60
Moderate 304 30.40
Conservative 314 31.40
Very conservative 131 13.10
Other 2 0.20
Don’t know 31 3.10

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY

43. What is the highest level of education you have completed? (READ LIST)

(N=1,000) n

Some high school 55
High school graduate 232
Some college 264
Trade/technical/vocational training 68
College graduate 235
Masters or PhD 139
Undecided 2
Refused 5

%
5.50
23.20
26.40
6.80
23.50
13.90
0.20
0.50

44, What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most (READ)? {RANDOMIZE 44.1 - 44.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 112
MSNBC 47
FOX NEWS 191
ABC 51
NBC 37
CBS 27
C-SPAN 10
NEWSMAX 65
PBS/NPR 126
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 34
None of Them 252
Undecided 48

11/3 -11/5 Page 7 of 8

%
11.20
4.70
19.10
5.10
3.70
2.70
1.00
6.50
12.60
3.40
25.20
4.80
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45. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE 45.1 — 45.10}

(N=1,000) n

CNN 278
MSNBC 81
FOX NEWS 290
ABC 13
NBC 21
CBS 16
C-SPAN 6
NEWSMAX 20
PBS/NPR 6
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 47
All of Them 120
Undecided 102

46. What is your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n

Under $20,000 per year 87
Under $50,000 per year 174
Under $75,000 per year 156
Under $100,000 per year 166
Under $140,000 per year 159
$140,000 per year or more 152
Undecided 106

11/3-11/5

%
27.80
8.10
29.00
1.30
2.10
1.60
0.60
2.00
0.60
4.70
12.00
10.20

%

8.70
17.40
15.60
16.60
15.90
15.20
10.60

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]

Page 8 of 8

National Study



